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Head Coach DeSean Jackson comes to Delaware State University with a vision to turn around the 
Hornets’ football program. He served as an offensive coordinator at Woodrow Wilson High School in 
Long Beach, Calif. in 2024.  Before his coaching career, Jackson played in the NFL for 15 seasons. 
He would play mainly for the Philadelphia Eagles, with stops in Washington, Tampa Bay, the Los Angeles 
Rams, Las Vegas, and Baltimore. Jackson is widely considered to be one of the best deep-threat receivers 
in NFL history.  Jackson played college football at UC Berkeley from 2005-07, where he earned 
multiple All-Pac-10 honors, and he was a First Team All-American and Consensus All-American. 
 
Accomplishments: 
 
DeSean Jackson Resume: 

 DSU head coach 
 Offensive coordinator at Woodrow Wilson High School 
 Former pro athlete 

Coaching Career: 
 Named Delaware State University head coach on Dec. 27, 2024 

DELAWARE STATE UNIVERSITY 
Department of Intercollegiate Athletics 

Delaware State University Golf Program 



 
The Delaware State University (DSU) football team sees growth on the horizon for next season. Here 
were some of their notable highlights of 2024: 

 Jaden Sutton (2024 All-MEAC First Team) signed with the Washington Commanders as an 
undrafted free agent 

o Sutton was first in the MEAC in rushing yards and second in both rushing attempts and 
rushing touchdowns 

 The Hornets saw national exposure when they travelled to Honolulu to face the University of Hawaii 
 Saw their lone win of the season on August 31 at Sacred Heart 

 
Program Highlights 

 🎓 Division I NCAA Program – Competing at the highest level of collegiate football. 

 ￼ Leadership – Head Coach DeSean Jackson brings a wealth of experience as a former pro 
athlete. He aims for player development and program building at Delaware State, instilling a 
mindset of excellence and resilience in his athletes. 

 📍 Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference (MEAC) – Facing off against some of the best HBCU 
programs in the country. 

 🏆 Commitment to Excellence – Focused on recruiting top-tier talent, elevating performance, and 
achieving national recognition. 

 📚 Academic Achievement – DSU supports student-athletes with academic advising, tutoring, and 
career development resources to ensure success beyond the game. 

 ￼ El te Training Environment – Access to top practice facilities, performance technology, 
and strength training to maximize each player's potential. 

 🌍 Diversity & Impact – As one of the few HBCU football programs in the country, DSU is 
committed to increasing representation and access in the sport of football. 

 ￼ 

  

 Wh DSU Football? 
Competitive D1 Football Experience 

 Scholarships Available for Qualified Athletes 
 Personalized Coaching from DeSean Jackson 
 Unity, Legacy, and Opportunity 
 A Chance to Be Part of the Next Chapter in HBCU Football History 
 ￼ 

 Joi the Legacy 
At Delaware State University, football is more than a game — it’s a platform for growth, leadership, and 
legacy. Whether you’re a recruit looking for your next opportunity, a sponsor seeking impact, or a fan 
ready to support the future of HBCU athletics — DSU Football is your team. 



2025 Football Roster 

2025 Football Roster (alphabetical) 

Num Player Pos Ht Wt Cl Hometown/H.S./Previous School 
5 Adams, Marqui QB 6-1 190 R-Jr. Philadelphia, Pa. / Neumann-Goretti HS 
20 Anderson, Amir DB 6-3 200 Sr. PG County, MD / Potomac HS 
37 Anderson, Hamin DB 5-11 170 Jr. Camden, NJ / Camden HS 
94 Auguste, Gensley  DL 6-5 300 R-So. West Orange ,NJ / West Orange 
15 Banks, Christian QB 6-3 215 Jr. Chicago, IL / Olympia 
4 Bates, Brian LB 6-2 235 R-So. Centreville, VA / DeMatha Catholic HS 
0 Bennett, Kaiden QB 6-0 195 Gr. Reno, NV / Folsom HS 
9 Benton, Kyree WR 6-1 175 Jr. Baltimore, Md. / St. Frances Academy 
34 Biggs, Malachi S 6-0 185 Fr. Raleigh, NC / Middle Creek HS 
8 Biggs, Na'Shawn OLB 6-3 220 Gr. Raleigh, NC / Middle Creek HS 
2 Boykin, Kobe RB 5-8  R-Fr. Los Angeles, CA / Miami Edison HS 
97 Brunson, Marquise DL 6-2 295 R-Jr. Virginia Beach, VA / Princess Anne HS 
45 Campizta, Lucas LB  6-2 225 Fr. Corona, CA  / Mater Dei HS 
49 Carter, Shane LS 6-0 190 Fr. San Diego, CA / Mt. Carmel HS 
48 Chraibi, Ghazi K/P 6-2 200 Fr. Castel Volturno, Italy / The Billericay school 
12 Clark, Maurice TE 6-3 210 Sr. Philadelphia, Pa. / St. Joes Prep 
41 Cobbs, Alexander LB 6-3 235 R-So. Long Beach, CA / Saint Anthony HS 
72 Cook, Isaiah OL 6-3 300 R-Sr. Willingboro, N. J. / Willingboro HS 
8 Core, Edward TE 6-3 230 Jr. Waldorf, Md. / National Christian Academy 
95 Cossignani, Alexander DL 6-4 285 Jr. Lund, Sweden / Ystad Gymnasium 
39 Curry, Jordan LB 6-2 210 So. Milford, DE / Milford HS 
75 Dau, Diu OL 6-4 295 Gr. Rockville, MD / Richard Montgomery 
19 Davis, Mikal QB 6-0 200 R-Fr. Philadelphia, PA / Imhotep Charter HS 
70 De Lau, Antoine OL 6-7 335 Fr. Curaçao / Bishop Alemany HS 
37 Delapierre, Jalen DB 6-0 160 Fr. Atlanta, GA / Westlake HS 
10 Dominguez, Julius WR 5-11 170 R-Fr. Camden, NJ / Eastside HS 
78 Edwards, Jeremy OL 6-8 347 Fr. Florida / Nova HS 
16 Ellis, Tahmir TE 6-4 245 Jr. Plainfield, NJ / Plainfield HS 
83 Everrett, Kenneth WR 5-9 173 So. Atlantic City, NJ / Winslow Township 
2 Favors III, Wayne DB 5-11 181 R-Jr. Miami, Fla. / Carol City HS 
46 Fisher-Butler, Patrick K 5-10 195 R-So. London / Brookes Cambridge 
64 Forbes, Keith OL 6-6 307 Fr. Jacksonville, FL / Englewood HS 
50 Francis, Amori OL 6-3 280 So. Maywood, NJ / Don Bosco Prep 
28 Frauchiger, Jaden S 6-1 177 Fr. Los Angeles, CA / Woodrow Wilson HS 
59 Gallon, Alvonti DE 6-3 240 Jr. Richmond, VA / John F.Kennedy HS 
11 Garrett, Christian DB 6-3 205 R-So. Washington, D.C. / St. Frances Academy 
29 Gibson, Dedrick CB 5-9 170 R-Sr. Rockmart, GA / Rockmart HS 
6 Gillis, Marquis RB 6-0 210 Gr. Milford, Del / Milford 
28 Hebert, Anthony    Fr.  
77 Howard, Jauresee OL 6-4 325 Fr. Victorville, CA / Silverado High 
35 Hudson, Corey CB 5-9 154 Fr. Los Angeles, CA / Long Beach Poly 
84 Jackson, Damar TE 6-3 235 R-Fr. Willingboro, NJ / Willingboro HS 
1 Jackson, Dasheen S 6-2 218 Sr. Columbus, GA / Carver HS 
43 Jacques, Malik DE 6-4  Fr. Los Angeles, CA / Millikan HS 
85 Jefferies, Malcolm OL 6-3 240 R-Jr. Baltimore, Md. / New Town 
4 Jenkins, Jayden RB 5-10 185 R-Sr. Bronx, N.Y. / Archbishop Stepinac 
69 Johnson , Jestus OL 6-3 300 Gr. Laurel, MD / Gonzaga College HS 
44 Johnson, Anthony LB 6-3 235 Jr. Philadelphia, Pa. / Neumann Goretti HS 
18 Johnson, Jaquan ATH 5-7 170 Fr. Haverstraw, NY / North Rockland HS 
0 Johnson, Quinten LB 6-1  Gr. Detroit, MI / Voyageur College Prep 
24 Jones III, Tracy DB 6-0 170 Fr. Los Angeles, CA / Long Beach Poly 
7 Jones, James RB 6-2 205 Jr. Baltimore, MD / Owings Mills HS 
54 Keanon, Mario DL 6-3 285 Sr. Sacramento, CA / Monterey Trail 
9 Korpoi, Samuel S 6-1 205 Sr. Laurel, MD / Paint Branch HS 



89 Lee, Ryan TE 6-3 230 Gr. New Castle, DE / Delcastle Technical HS 
3 Lolley, NyGhee WR 6-1 195 R-Sr. Newark, Del. / Hodgson-Vo-Tech HS 
26 Lyles, Titus DB 6-2 195 Fr. Jackson, MS / Brandon HS 
90 Martin, Emerson DE 6-5 280 Sr. Raleigh, NC / State College HS 
27 McCall II, Lonnell S 6-0 198 Fr. Jacksonville, FL / First Coast HS 
93 Mifflin, Jaydon OL 6-2 275 R-Jr. Lincoln, DE / Sussex Tech. 
52 Mobley Jr, Tre’Maine DL 6-3 270 Fr. Fresno, CA / Hoover HS 
38 Monnig, Thomas K 5-10 170 Sr. Miamisburg, OH / Miamisburg HS 
42 Newman, Larrion LB 6-3 225 Fr. Los Angeles, CA / Woodrow Wilson HS 
99 Nyame, Moungue DL 6-3 260 R-Jr. East Orange, NJ / East Orange 
58 Olalekan, Daniel OL 6-5 295 R-So. Brooklyn, NY / Eagle Academy 
87 Orozco, Ezekiel WR 6-0 175 Fr. Long Beach, CA / Long Beach Poly 
74 Payne, Elijha OL 6-8 313 Jr. Las Vegas, NV / Sierra Canyon HS 
5 Pellum Taylor, Ryan WR 5-10 162 R-Fr. Long Beach, CA / Millikan HS 
5 Perkins, Jadarrius CB 6-0 193 Gr. Hattiesburg, MI / Hattiesburg HS / Florida  
25 Perry, Alex RB 5-10 205 R-So. Kennesaw, GA / Harrison HS 
47 Pippin, Mason TE 6-7 250 Fr. Dade City, FL / Pasco High 
56 Pough III, Earl LB 5-11 215 So. Lumberton, NJ / Rancocas Valley Regional HS 
89 Rainey, Quoy DT 6-6 325 So. Lindenwold, NJ / Eastern Regional HS 
60 Reddick, Jaheem OL 6-5 400 So. Camden, NJ / Eastside HS 
51 Rhodes-Brown, Blake OL 6-4 330 Fr. St. Louis, MO / East St. Louis 
32 Roberts, Dyson P 6-0 171 Gr. Sumter, SC / Sumter High 
81 Robinson, Jadyn WR 5-8 150 Fr. Long Beach, CA / Long Beach Poly 
12 Robinson, Quincy DE 6-3 235 Gr. Wilmington, NC / Eugene Ashley High 
17 Rone, Terrence WR 5-8 172 Jr. Houston, TX / Houston Lamar HS 
66 Ross Jr, Keyshawn OL 6-4 360 Fr. Richmond, VA / Huguenot HS 
13 Sauray, Jayden QB 6-0 208 Jr. Lanham, MD / Dr.Henry A Wise 
3 Scaife IV, Samuel S 6-2 211 Gr. San Diego, CA / St. Augustine HS 
80 Scott Jr., Timothy WR 5-11 180 So. Georgetown, DE / Our Lady of Good Counsel HS 
31 Short, Amir S 6-0 195 Fr. Frederick, MD / Linganore HS 
6 Smith, Allen DB 5-9 175 Gr. Los Angeles, CA / Culver City High 
11 Stewart, Nathan WR 6-5 205 R-So. Laurel, Md. / St. Vincent Pallotti 
85 Stone, Jason WR 6-4 185 Sr. Chester, PA / Chester HS 
33 Stuckey, Leshawn LB 6-2 227 Fr. Atlanta, GA / Banneke HS 
23 Swoope, Chandler DB 6-0 180 Sr. Detroit, MI / West Bloomfield HS 
57 Tejada, Jonathan C 6-3 315 Sr. Los Angeles, CA / Venice HS 
10 Thrift, Shane CB 6-1 170 R-Sr. Pittsburgh, Pa / Gateway 
40 Velasquez, Carlos DL 6-3 275 Fr. Hyattsville, MD / Saint Frances Academy 
71 Wallace, Takai OL 6-5 315 R-So. PG County, MD / Gwynn Park 
73 Warren, Seven OL 6-3 310 R-Jr. Newport News, VA / Warwick HS 
14 Wesley, Phillippe WR 6-0 195 Gr. Grandview, MO / Bishop Miege HS 
22 Weston, Sean RB 5-10 185 Fr. Inglewood, CA 
999 White, Torrion CB 6-1 175 Jr. Long Beach, CA / Long Beach Poly HS 
21 Williams, Mason DB 5-10 185 Fr. Dallas, TX / Duncanville HS  
30 Wright, Cameron LB 6-0 232 Gr. Antioch, CA / Antioch HS / Contra Costa College 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2025 Football Roster 

2025 Football Roster (numerical) 

Num Player Pos Ht Wt Cl Hometown/H.S./Previous School 
0 Kaiden Bennett QB 6-0 195 Gr. Reno, NV / Folsom HS 
0 Quinten Johnson LB 6-1  Gr. Detroit, MI / Voyageur College Prep 
1 Dasheen Jackson S 6-2 218 Sr. Columbus, GA / Carver HS 
2 Wayne Favors III DB 5-11 181 R-Jr. Miami, Fla. / Carol City HS 
2 Kobe Boykin RB 5-8  R-Fr. Los Angeles, CA / Miami Edison HS 
3 NyGhee Lolley WR 6-1 195 R-Sr. Newark, Del. / Hodgson-Vo-Tech HS 
3 Samuel Scaife IV S 6-2 211 Gr. San Diego, CA / St. Augustine HS 
4 Jayden Jenkins RB 5-10 185 R-Sr. Bronx, N.Y. / Archbishop Stepinac 
4 Brian Bates LB 6-2 235 R-So. Centreville, VA / DeMatha Catholic HS 
5 Marqui Adams QB 6-1 190 R-Jr. Philadelphia, Pa. / Neumann-Goretti HS 
5 Jadarrius Perkins CB 6-0 193 Gr. Hattiesburg, MI / Hattiesburg HS / Florida  
5 Ryan Pellum Taylor WR 5-10 162 R-Fr. Long Beach, CA / Millikan HS 
6 Marquis Gillis RB 6-0 210 Gr. Milford, Del / Milford 
6 Allen Smith DB 5-9 175 Gr. Los Angeles, CA / Culver City High 
7 James Jones RB 6-2 205 Jr. Baltimore, MD / Owings Mills HS 
8 Edward Core TE 6-3 230 Jr. Waldorf, Md. / National Christian Academy 
8 Na'Shawn Biggs OLB 6-3 220 Gr. Raleigh, NC / Middle Creek HS 
9 Kyree Benton WR 6-1 175 Jr. Baltimore, Md. / St. Frances Academy 
9 Samuel Korpoi S 6-1 205 Sr. Laurel, MD / Paint Branch HS 
10 Shane Thrift CB 6-1 170 R-Sr. Pittsburgh, Pa / Gateway 
10 Julius Dominguez WR 5-11 170 R-Fr. Camden, NJ / Eastside HS 
11 Christian Garrett DB 6-3 205 R-So. Washington, D.C. / St. Frances Academy 
11 Nathan Stewart WR 6-5 205 R-So. Laurel, Md. / St. Vincent Pallotti 
12 Quincy Robinson DE 6-3 235 Gr. Wilmington, NC / Eugene Ashley High 
12 Maurice Clark TE 6-3 210 Sr. Philadelphia, Pa. / St. Joes Prep 
13 Jayden Sauray QB 6-0 208 Jr. Lanham, MD / Dr.Henry A Wise 
14 Phillippe Wesley WR 6-0 195 Gr. Grandview, MO / Bishop Miege HS 
15 Christian Banks QB 6-3 215 Jr. Chicago, IL / Olympia 
16 Tahmir Ellis TE 6-4 245 Jr. Plainfield, NJ / Plainfield HS 
17 Terrence Rone WR 5-8 172 Jr. Houston, TX / Houston Lamar HS 
18 Jaquan Johnson ATH 5-7 170 Fr. Haverstraw, NY / North Rockland HS 
19 Mikal Davis QB 6-0 200 R-Fr. Philadelphia, PA / Imhotep Charter HS 
20 Amir Anderson DB 6-3 200 Sr. PG County, MD / Potomac HS 
21 Mason Williams DB 5-10 185 Fr. Dallas, TX / Duncanville HS  
22 Sean Weston RB 5-10 185 Fr. Inglewood, CA 
23 Chandler Swoope DB 6-0 180 Sr. Detroit, MI / West Bloomfield HS 
24 Tracy Jones III DB 6-0 170 Fr. Los Angeles, CA / Long Beach Poly 
25 Alex Perry RB 5-10 205 R-So. Kennesaw, GA / Harrison HS 
26 Titus Lyles DB 6-2 195 Fr. Jackson, MS / Brandon HS 
27 Lonnell McCall II S 6-0 198 Fr. Jacksonville, FL / First Coast HS 
28 Jaden Frauchiger S 6-1 177 Fr. Los Angeles, CA / Woodrow Wilson HS 
28 Anthony Hebert    Fr.  
29 Dedrick Gibson CB 5-9 170 R-Sr. Rockmart, GA / Rockmart HS 
30 Cameron Wright LB 6-0 232 Gr. Antioch, CA / Antioch HS / Contra Costa College 
31 Amir Short S 6-0 195 Fr. Frederick, MD / Linganore HS 
32 Dyson Roberts P 6-0 171 Gr. Sumter, SC / Sumter High 
33 Leshawn Stuckey LB 6-2 227 Fr. Atlanta, GA / Banneke HS 
34 Malachi Biggs S 6-0 185 Fr. Raleigh, NC / Middle Creek HS 
35 Corey Hudson CB 5-9 154 Fr. Los Angeles, CA / Long Beach Poly 
37 Hamin Anderson DB 5-11 170 Jr. Camden, NJ / Camden HS 
37 Jalen Delapierre DB 6-0 160 Fr. Atlanta, GA / Westlake HS 
38 Thomas Monnig K 5-10 170 Sr. Miamisburg, OH / Miamisburg HS 
39 Jordan Curry LB 6-2 210 So. Milford, DE / Milford HS 
40 Carlos Velasquez DL 6-3 275 Fr. Hyattsville, MD / Saint Frances Academy 



41 Alexander Cobbs LB 6-3 235 R-So. Long Beach, CA / Saint Anthony HS 
42 Larrion Newman LB 6-3 225 Fr. Los Angeles, CA / Woodrow Wilson HS 
43 Malik Jacques DE 6-4  Fr. Los Angeles, CA / Millikan HS 
44 Anthony Johnson LB 6-3 235 Jr. Philadelphia, Pa. / Neumann Goretti HS 
45 Lucas Campizta LB  6-2 225 Fr. Corona, CA  / Mater Dei HS 
46 Patrick Fisher-Butler K 5-10 195 R-So. London / Brookes Cambridge 
47 Mason Pippin TE 6-7 250 Fr. Dade City, FL / Pasco High 
48 Ghazi Chraibi K/P 6-2 200 Fr. Castel Volturno, Italy / The Billericay school 
49 Shane Carter LS 6-0 190 Fr. San Diego, CA / Mt. Carmel HS 
50 Amori Francis OL 6-3 280 So. Maywood, NJ / Don Bosco Prep 
51 Blake Rhodes-Brown OL 6-4 330 Fr. St. Louis, MO / East St. Louis 
52 Tre’Maine Mobley Jr DL 6-3 270 Fr. Fresno, CA / Hoover HS 
54 Mario Keanon DL 6-3 285 Sr. Sacramento, CA / Monterey Trail 
56 Earl Pough III LB 5-11 215 So. Lumberton, NJ / Rancocas Valley Regional HS 
57 Jonathan Tejada C 6-3 315 Sr. Los Angeles, CA / Venice HS 
58 Daniel Olalekan OL 6-5 295 R-So. Brooklyn, NY / Eagle Academy 
59 Alvonti Gallon DE 6-3 240 Jr. Richmond, VA / John F.Kennedy HS 
60 Jaheem Reddick OL 6-5 400 So. Camden, NJ / Eastside HS 
64 Keith Forbes OL 6-6 307 Fr. Jacksonville, FL / Englewood HS 
66 Keyshawn Ross Jr OL 6-4 360 Fr. Richmond, VA / Huguenot HS 
69 Jestus Johnson  OL 6-3 300 Gr. Laurel, MD / Gonzaga College HS 
70 Antoine De Lau OL 6-7 335 Fr. Curaçao / Bishop Alemany HS 
71 Takai Wallace OL 6-5 315 R-So. PG County, MD / Gwynn Park 
72 Isaiah Cook OL 6-3 300 R-Sr. Willingboro, N. J. / Willingboro HS 
73 Seven Warren OL 6-3 310 R-Jr. Newport News, VA / Warwick HS 
74 Elijha Payne OL 6-8 313 Jr. Las Vegas, NV / Sierra Canyon HS 
75 Diu Dau OL 6-4 295 Gr. Rockville, MD / Richard Montgomery 
77 Jauresee Howard OL 6-4 325 Fr. Victorville, CA / Silverado High 
78 Jeremy Edwards OL 6-8 347 Fr. Florida / Nova HS 
80 Timothy Scott Jr. WR 5-11 180 So. Georgetown, DE / Our Lady of Good Counsel HS 
81 Jadyn Robinson WR 5-8 150 Fr. Long Beach, CA / Long Beach Poly 
83 Kenneth Everrett WR 5-9 173 So. Atlantic City, NJ / Winslow Township 
84 Damar Jackson TE 6-3 235 R-Fr. Willingboro, NJ / Willingboro HS 
85 Malcolm Jefferies OL 6-3 240 R-Jr. Baltimore, Md. / New Town 
85 Jason Stone WR 6-4 185 Sr. Chester, PA / Chester HS 
87 Ezekiel Orozco WR 6-0 175 Fr. Long Beach, CA / Long Beach Poly 
89 Ryan Lee TE 6-3 230 Gr. New Castle, DE / Delcastle Technical HS 
89 Quoy Rainey DT 6-6 325 So. Lindenwold, NJ / Eastern Regional HS 
90 Emerson Martin DE 6-5 280 Sr. Raleigh, NC / State College HS 
93 Jaydon Mifflin OL 6-2 275 R-Jr. Lincoln, DE / Sussex Tech. 
94 Gensley  Auguste DL 6-5 300 R-So. West Orange ,NJ / West Orange 
95 Alexander Cossignani DL 6-4 285 Jr. Lund, Sweden / Ystad Gymnasium 
97 Marquise Brunson DL 6-2 295 R-Jr. Virginia Beach, VA / Princess Anne HS 
99 Moungue Nyame DL 6-3 260 R-Jr. East Orange, NJ / East Orange 
 Torrion White CB 6-1 175 Jr. Long Beach, CA / Long Beach Poly HS 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



2024 Delaware State University Football
Overall Statistics (as of Dec 30, 2024)

 
 
Team Statistics DSU OPP
SCORING 212 446
    Points Per Game 17.67 37.17
FIRST DOWNS 186 253
    Rushing 85 110
    Passing 81 124
    Penalty 20 19
RUSHING YARDAGE 1742 2277
    Yards gained 2138 2401
    Yards lost 396 124
    Attempts 391 424
    Avg Per Attempt 4.5 5.4
    Avg Per Game 145.2 189.8
    TDs Rushing 17 28
PASSING YARDAGE 1969 2911
    Att-Comp-Int 318-183-10 338-217-6
    Avg Per Attempt 6.19 8.61
    Avg Per Catch 10.76 13.41
    Avg Per Game 164.08 242.58
    TDs Passing 11 26
TOTAL OFFENSE 3711 5188
    Total Plays 709 762
    Avg Per Play 5.2 6.8
    Avg Per Game 309.3 432.3
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS 53-882 30-585
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS 10-64 17-165
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS 6-13 10-233
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 16.64 19.50
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 6.40 9.71
INT RETURN AVERAGE 2.17 23.30
FUMBLES-LOST 15-7 13-9
PENALTIES-YARDS 88-790 67-647
    Avg Per Game 65.83 53.92
PUNTS-YARDS 64-2571 38-1463
    Avg Per Punt 40.17 38.50
    Net Punt Avg 36.66 35.24
KICKOFFS-YARDS 46-2403 81-4584
    Avg Per Kick 52.24 56.59
    Net Kick Avg 36.48 41.51
TIME OF POSSESSION 05:52:29 05:57:14
    Per Game 29:22 29:46
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS 47-152 65-139
    3rd-Down Pct 30.92 % 46.76 %
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS 9-21 9-16
    4th-Down Pct 42.86 % 56.25 %
SACKS BY-YARDS 7-48 45-275
MISC YARDS 0 1
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 28 58
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 6-12 15-17
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 1-2
RED-ZONE SCORES 21-30 46-55
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS 16-30 35-55
PAT-ATTEMPTS 26-26 49-54
ATTENDANCE 16,666 50,460
    Dates-Avg Per Date 5-3,333 7-7,209
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Conf Date Opponent WL Score Record Time Attend
08/24/2024 at Hawaii L 14-35 0-1 , 0-0 03:15 12,206
08/31/2024 at Sacred Heart W 17-15 1-1 , 0-0 02:54 4,271
09/14/2024 WAGNER L 7-30 1-2 , 0-0 03:09 3,276
09/21/2024 RICHMOND L 24-38 1-3 , 0-0 03:09 2,570
09/28/2024 at Campbell L 41-44 1-4 , 0-0 03:36 3,269
10/05/2024 SAINT FRANCIS L 17-28 1-5 , 0-0 03:17 5,400
10/12/2024 at Robert Morris L 0-23 1-6 , 0-0 03:09 2,234

* 10/26/2024 at South Carolina St. L 35-69 1-7 , 0-1 04:05 22,169
* 11/02/2024 at Howard L 0-38 1-8 , 0-2 03:20 3,309
* 11/09/2024 MORGAN ST. L 28-36 1-9 , 0-3 03:25 3,107
* 11/16/2024 at Norfolk St. L 19-38 1-10 , 0-4 03:31 3,002
* 11/23/2024 N.C. CENTRAL L 10-52 1-11 , 0-5 03:11 2,313

* = Conference game

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Delaware St. 41 72 35 64 212
Opponents 116 96 119 115 446



2024 Delaware State University Football
Overall Statistics (as of Dec 30, 2024)

 
 
# Rushing GP ATT GAIN LOSS NET AVG TD LG AVG/G
1 Sutton , Jaden 12 184 1280 60 1220 6.6 12 72 101.67
5 Adams, Marqui 6 80 411 126 285 3.6 3 46 47.50
20 Jenkins, Jayden 12 47 192 13 179 3.8 1 12 14.92
22 Stewart, Jaden 5 21 101 23 78 3.7 0 25 15.60
6 Gillis, Marquis 2 7 31 0 31 4.4 1 15 15.50
88 Benton, Kyree 11 7 33 10 23 3.3 0 16 2.09
24 Williams, Elijah 4 3 11 0 11 3.7 0 7 2.75
23 Wilson, Nathan 12 1 7 0 7 7.0 0 7 0.58
3 Lolley, NyGhee 12 1 1 0 1 1.0 0 1 0.08
84 Jackson, Damar 4 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.00

Team 12 4 4 6 -2 -0.5 0 4 -0.17
13 Davis, Mikal 1 8 19 23 -4 -0.5 0 14 -4.00
16 Henry, C.J. 10 28 48 135 -87 -3.1 0 10 -8.70

Total 12 391 2138 396 1742 4.5 17 72 145.17
Opponents 12 424 2401 124 2277 5.4 28 75 189.75

# Passing GP Rating COMP-ATT-INT PCT YDS TD LG AVG/G
5 Adams, Marqui 6 124.65 92-157-3 58.60 % 1031 7 75 171.83
16 Henry, C.J. 10 103.08 65-111-4 58.56 % 605 2 67 60.50
22 Stewart, Jaden 5 128.59 18-29-2 62.07 % 238 1 71 47.60
13 Davis, Mikal 1 74.11 7-18-1 38.89 % 60 1 15 60.00
1 Sutton , Jaden 12 394.00 1-1-0 100.00 % 35 0 35 2.92

Team 12 0.00 0-2-0 0.00 % 0 0 0 0.00
Total 12 114.68 183-318-10 57.55 % 1969 11 75 164.08
Opponents 12 158.38 217-338-6 64.20 % 2911 26 75 242.58

# Receiving GP NO YDS AVG TD LG AVG/G
3 Lolley, NyGhee 12 40 541 13.53 1 75 45.08
81 Tate, Kristian 12 28 399 14.25 3 60 33.25
2 Hull, Jordan 12 31 259 8.35 1 28 21.58
88 Benton, Kyree 11 23 252 10.96 2 48 22.91
1 Sutton , Jaden 12 17 192 11.29 1 55 16.00
8 Core, Edward 4 10 79 7.90 0 22 19.75
18 Jordan, Skyler 11 1 71 71.00 1 71 6.45
20 Jenkins, Jayden 12 16 70 4.38 1 16 5.83
89 Lee, Ryan 12 5 50 10.00 0 42 4.17
85 Jefferies, Malcolm 12 4 20 5.00 1 8 1.67
15 Marshall, Avari 8 1 16 16.00 0 16 2.00
84 Jackson, Damar 4 2 8 4.00 0 8 2.00

Core, Ej 1 2 7 3.50 0 4 7.00
30 Scott Jr., Timothy 10 1 3 3.00 0 3 0.30
0 Brown, Jr., Charles 11 0 0 NaN 0 0 0.00
11 Wagner, Barry 12 0 0 NaN 0 0 0.00
6 Gillis, Marquis 2 2 -8 -4.00 0 0 -4.00

Total 12 183 1959 10.70 11 75 163.25
Opponents 12 217 2911 13.41 26 75 242.58

# Punt Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
81 Tate, Kristian 6 47 7.83 0 19
11 Wagner, Barry 1 12 12.00 0 12
30 Scott Jr., Timothy 3 5 1.67 0 4

Total 10 64 6.40 0 19
Opponents 17 165 9.71 1 44

# Interceptions NO YRDS AVG TD LG
26 Favors III, Wayne 2 3 1.50 0 3
42 Garrett, Christian 1 10 10.00 0 10
10 Fabian, Geovanny 1 0 0.00 0 0
27 Jimmison, Kahleef 1 0 0.00 0 0
11 Wagner, Barry 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 6 13 2.17 0 10
Opponents 10 233 23.30 2 64

# Kick Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
30 Scott Jr., Timothy 23 386 16.78 0 33
81 Tate, Kristian 9 156 17.33 0 28
3 Lolley, NyGhee 7 149 21.29 0 76
6 Gillis, Marquis 4 71 17.75 0 26
24 Williams, Elijah 3 54 18.00 0 30
2 Hull, Jordan 2 45 22.50 0 28
1 Sutton , Jaden 2 21 10.50 0 16
33 Bates, Brian 1 0 0.00 0 0
45 Goings, Maurio 1 0 0.00 0 0
18 Jordan, Skyler 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 53 882 16.64 0 76
Opponents 30 585 19.50 0 39

# Fumble Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
33 Bates, Brian 1 8 8.00 0 8

Total 1 8 8.00 0 8
Opponents 2 0 0.00 1 0



2024 Delaware State University Football
Overall Statistics (as of Dec 30, 2024)

 
 

PAT
# Scoring TD FG KICK RUSH RCV PASS DXP SAF PTS
1 Sutton , Jaden 13 — — — — — — — 78
23 Wilson, Nathan — 6 25-25 — — — — — 43
5 Adams, Marqui 3 — — — — 0-1 — — 18
81 Tate, Kristian 3 — — — — — — — 18
88 Benton, Kyree 2 — — — — — — — 12
20 Jenkins, Jayden 2 — — — — — — — 12
6 Gillis, Marquis 1 — — — — — — — 6
2 Hull, Jordan 1 — — — — — — — 6
85 Jefferies, Malcolm 1 — — — — — — — 6
18 Jordan, Skyler 1 — — — — — — — 6
3 Lolley, NyGhee 1 — — — — — — — 6

Team — — 1-1 — — — — — 1
16 Henry, C.J. — — — — — 0-1 — — 0

Total 28 6 26-26 — — 0-2 — — 212
Opponents 58 15 49-54 1-1 1 1-3 — — 446

# Field Goals FGM-FGA PCT i20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ LG BLK
23 Wilson, Nathan 6-12 50.00 % 0-0 3-3 2-4 1-5 0-0 42 1

Total 6-12 50.00 % 0-0 3-3 2-4 1-5 0-0 42 1
Opponents 15-17 88.24 % 0-0 4-5 5-5 5-6 1-1 53 0

FG Sequence Delaware St. Opponents
Hawaii - -
Sacred Heart 35,(29) (34),(41),(30)
Wagner - (30)
Richmond (27),37 39,(40)
Campbell 48,49 (22),(22),(24)
Saint Francis (34) -
Robert Morris 47 (37)
South Carolina St. 42 -
Howard - (27),39
Morgan St. - (21),(25),(36)
Norfolk St. (29),(42) (47)
N.C. Central (30) (53)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

# Total Offense G Plays Rush Pass Total AVG/G
5 Adams, Marqui 6 237 285 1031 1316 219.33
1 Sutton , Jaden 12 185 1220 35 1255 104.58
16 Henry, C.J. 10 139 -87 605 518 51.80
22 Stewart, Jaden 5 50 78 238 316 63.20
20 Jenkins, Jayden 12 47 179 0 179 14.92
13 Davis, Mikal 1 26 -4 60 56 56.00
6 Gillis, Marquis 2 7 31 0 31 15.50
88 Benton, Kyree 11 7 23 0 23 2.09
24 Williams, Elijah 4 3 11 0 11 2.75
23 Wilson, Nathan 12 1 7 0 7 0.58
3 Lolley, NyGhee 12 1 1 0 1 0.08

Team 12 6 -2 0 -2 -0.17
Total 12 709 1742 1969 3711 309.25
Opponents 12 762 2277 2911 5188 432.33

# Punting NO YDS AVG LG TB FC i20 50+ BLK
23 Wilson, Nathan 64 2571 40.17 62 3 14 18 11 0

Total 64 2571 40.17 62 3 14 18 11 0
Opponents 38 1463 38.50 57 3 7 13 3 0

# Kickoffs NO YDS AVG TB OB
23 Wilson, Nathan 46 2403 52.2 7 2

Total 46 2403 52.2 7 2
Opponents 81 4584 56.6 17 0
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# All Purpose G RUSH RCV PR KR IR Total AVG/G
1 Sutton , Jaden 12 1220 192 0 21 0 1433 119.42

3 Lolley, NyGhee 12 1 541 0 149 0 691 57.58

81 Tate, Kristian 12 0 399 47 156 0 602 50.17

30 Scott Jr., Timothy 10 0 3 5 386 0 394 39.40

2 Hull, Jordan 12 0 259 0 45 0 304 25.33

5 Adams, Marqui 6 285 0 0 0 0 285 47.50

88 Benton, Kyree 11 23 252 0 0 0 275 25.00

20 Jenkins, Jayden 12 179 70 0 0 0 249 20.75

6 Gillis, Marquis 2 31 -8 0 71 0 94 47.00

8 Core, Edward 4 0 79 0 0 0 79 19.75

22 Stewart, Jaden 5 78 0 0 0 0 78 15.60

18 Jordan, Skyler 11 0 71 0 0 0 71 6.45

24 Williams, Elijah 4 11 0 0 54 0 65 16.25

89 Lee, Ryan 12 0 50 0 0 0 50 4.17

85 Jefferies, Malcolm 12 0 20 0 0 0 20 1.67

15 Marshall, Avari 8 0 16 0 0 0 16 2.00

11 Wagner, Barry 12 0 0 12 0 0 12 1.00

42 Garrett, Christian 10 0 0 0 0 10 10 1.00

84 Jackson, Damar 4 0 8 0 0 0 8 2.00

23 Wilson, Nathan 12 7 0 0 0 0 7 0.58

Core, Ej 1 0 7 0 0 0 7 7.00

26 Favors III, Wayne 9 0 0 0 0 3 3 0.33

13 Davis, Mikal 1 -4 0 0 0 0 -4 -4.00

16 Henry, C.J. 10 -87 0 0 0 0 -87 -8.70

Team 12 -2 0 0 0 0 -2 -0.17

Total 12 1742 1959 64 882 13 4660 388.33
Opponents 12 2277 2911 165 585 233 6171 514.25
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Tackles Sacks Pass Defense Fumbles Blocked
# Defensive Leaders GP Solo ASST TOT TFL-YDS NO-YDS INT-YDS BU QBH RCV-YDS FF KICK SAF
27 Jimmison, Kahleef 12 47 32 79.0 6.0-20 1.0-8 1-0 4 1 — — — —
11 Wagner, Barry 12 44 21 65.0 — — 1-0 7 — — 1 — —
0 Brown, Jr., Charles 11 31 20 51.0 3.0-11 — — 2 1 — — — —
44 Willis, Aaron 10 30 18 48.0 4.0-4 — — 4 — — — — —
99 Montes, Eric 12 21 21 42.0 4.5-17 2.0-14 — — 2 1-0 — 1 —
45 Goings, Maurio 12 24 14 38.0 — — — — 1 — — — —
42 Garrett, Christian 10 20 17 37.0 — — 1-10 3 — — 1 — —
33 Bates, Brian 12 22 14 36.0 3.0-17 2.0-16 — — 1 1-8 — — —
94 Cook, Darren 12 20 9 29.0 3.5-11 1.5-7 — 3 2 2-0 — — —
10 Fabian, Geovanny 12 22 7 29.0 — — 1-0 1 — — — — —
26 Favors III, Wayne 9 20 9 29.0 0.5-1 — 2-3 1 — — — — —
12 Ricumstrict, Anton 12 11 10 21.0 1.0-0 — — — 1 — — 1 —
97 Brunson, Marquise 11 6 11 17.0 3.0-7 0.5-3 — — 1 — — — —
7 Estes, Jayden 4 8 9 17.0 1.0-2 — — — — — — — —
38 Carter, Dwayne 9 11 5 16.0 — — — 3 — 1-0 — — —
43 Johnson, Anthony 9 12 1 13.0 — — — — — — — — —
93 Mifflin, Jaydon 12 8 4 12.0 1.0-2 — — — — — — — —
91 Shirer, Jackson 10 8 4 12.0 0.5-1 — — — — — — — —
28 Broughton, Jeffery 6 6 5 11.0 — — — 1 — — — — —
9 Laster, Travis 8 9 2 11.0 — — — 1 — — — — —
36 Swoope, Chandler 12 6 3 9.0 — — — 2 — — — — —
4 Thrift, Shane 10 7 1 8.0 — — — 1 — — — — —
14 Anderson, Amir 4 3 4 7.0 — — — — — — — — —
95 Cossignani, Alexander 12 6 1 7.0 1.0-1 — — 1 — — — — —
21 Wright, Cameron 2 4 1 5.0 1.0-1 — — — — — — — —
92 Evans, Byron 12 3 1 4.0 — — — — — — — — —
46 Perry, Alex 5 4 — 4.0 — — — — — — — — —
90 Nyame, Moungue 9 3 — 3.0 — — — — 1 — — — —
23 Wilson, Nathan 12 2 1 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
20 Jenkins, Jayden 12 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
54 Keanon, Mario 6 — 2 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
29 Richardson, Jamir 7 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
19 Williams III, Larrey 4 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
47 Bell, Rashee 4 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
88 Benton, Kyree 11 1 — 1.0 — — — — — 2-0 — — —
63 Bergeron, Michel 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — 1-0 — — —
63 Bergeron, Michel 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — 1-0 — — —
80 Callueng, Colton 1 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
8 Core, Edward 4 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
13 Davis, Mikal 1 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
2 Hull, Jordan 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
48 Morgan, Judge 1 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
1 Sutton , Jaden 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
5 Adams, Marqui 6 — — — — — — — — — — — —
6 Gillis, Marquis 2 — — — — — — — — — — — —
16 Henry, C.J. 10 — — — — — — — — — — — —
84 Jackson, Damar 4 — — — — — — — — — — — —
85 Jefferies, Malcolm 12 — — — — — — 1 — — — — —
18 Jordan, Skyler 11 — — — — — — — — — — — —
3 Lolley, NyGhee 12 — — — — — — — — — — — —
30 Scott Jr., Timothy 10 — — — — — — — — — — — —
22 Stewart, Jaden 5 — — — — — — — — — — — —
81 Tate, Kristian 12 — — — — — — — — — — — —
TM Team 12 — — — — — — — — 1-0 — — —

Total 12 433 248 681.0 33.0-95 7.0-48 6-13 35 11 10-8 2 2 —
Opponents 12 400 306 706.0 97.0-418 45.0-275 10-233 34 25 7-0 9 1 —


	Football Game Notes
	2024 DSU Cume Stats

